THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **BOARD ACTION SUMMARY**

DEPT: Chief Executive Office **BOARD AGENDA:6.B.1** AGENDA DATE: July 31, 2018 SUBJECT:

ATTEST:

Approval of Appointment of Richard Murdock as the Chief Executive Officer's Representative to the Stanislaus County Emergency Medical Services Committee

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0381
On motion of Supervisor Monteith and approved by the following vote.	, Seconded by SupervisorOlsen
	row, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini
Noes: Supervisors: None	
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None	
Abstaining: Supervisor: None	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other:	
MOTION:	

ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA:6.B.1

AGENDA DATE: July 31, 2018

CONSENT: 🔽

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required: No

SUBJECT:

Approval of Appointment of Richard Murdock as the Chief Executive Officer's Representative to the Stanislaus County Emergency Medical Services Committee

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Appoint Richard Murdock as the Chief Executive Officer's Representative to the Stanislaus County Emergency Medical Services Committee

DISCUSSION:

On February 13, 2018 the Board of Supervisors approved the appointment of Richard Murdock as the Stanislaus County Fire Warden, Assistant Director of the Office of Emergency Services. Chief Murdock replaced the retiring Chief, Dale Skiles.

The County Fire Warden, Assistant Director of the Office of Emergency Services has typically served as the County Chief Executive Officer's representative to the Stanislaus County Emergency Medical Services Committee. The Stanislaus County Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Committee was established by the Board of Supervisors on August 28, 2001. The EMS Committee is comprised of eleven members from across the County including members representing Fire Districts, Hospital Districts, Medical Society, Public Health and cities.

The purpose of the EMS Committee is to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the local EMS system through operations savings and evaluation of optimal EMS configurations and practices.

The EMS Committee serves in an advisory capacity to the Board of Supervisors and the Mountain Valley Emergency Medical Services Agency.

POLICY ISSUE:

The Board of Supervisors shall appoint the members of the EMS Committee pursuant to the Bylaws of the Stanislaus County Emergency Medical Services Committee, adopted on August 28, 2001.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact to the County as a result of this appointment.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:

The recommended action is consistent with the Boards' priority of *Supporting Community Health* by appointing the Stanislaus County Fire Warden, Assistant Director of the Office of Emergency Services, Richard Murdock, to the Stanislaus County Emergency Medical Services Committee.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no additional staffing impact associated with this recommendation.

CONTACT PERSON:

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer – (209) 525-6333